

British International Investment

BII

Independent verifier's limited assurance report on the Impact Scores for the investments committed in calendar year 2023



EY & Associés Tour First TSA 14444 92037 Paris-La Défense cedex Tél.: +33 (0) 1 46 93 60 00 www.ey.com/fr

British International Investment BII

Independent verifier's limited assurance report on the Impact Scores for the investments committed in calendar year 2023

To the Chair and the Board of Directors,

Scope

We have been engaged by BII to perform a limited assurance engagement, as defined by International Standards on Assurance Engagements, here after referred to as the "Engagement", to report on BII's Impact Scores committed in calendar year 2023 (the "Subject Matter") contained in BII's (the "Company's") Annual Review 2023 for the year ended 2023 (for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2023) (the "Report").

Other than as described in the preceding paragraph, which sets out the scope of our Engagement, we did not perform assurance procedures on the remaining information included in the Report, and accordingly, we do not express any conclusion thereon.

Criteria applied by BII

In preparing the Impact Scores 2023, BII applied the BII Impact Score 2022-26 Strategy (the "Criteria"). Such Criteria were specifically designed for the scoring of BII's investments; as a result, the Subject Matter information may not be suitable for another purpose.

We draw your attention to the fact that the Impact Scores are capped at 10 but the bonus system implemented by the Impact Score Implementation Manual allows certain investments to reach more than 10 points. Taking into account the bonus points, an Impact Score could theoretically reach 17 points. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.



BII's responsibilities

BII's Management is responsible for selecting the Criteria, and for presenting the Impact Scores 2023 in accordance with those Criteria, in all material respects. This responsibility includes establishing and maintaining internal controls, maintaining adequate records and making estimates that are relevant to the preparation of the Subject Matter, such that it is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

EY's responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the presentation of the Subject Matter based on the evidence we have obtained.

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the International Standard for Assurance Engagements Other Than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information ('ISAE 3000 (Revised)'), and the terms of reference for this engagement as agreed with BII on January 3, 2023. Those standards require that we plan and perform our engagement to express a conclusion on whether we are aware of any material modifications that need to be made to the Subject Matter in order for it to be in accordance with the Criteria, and to issue a report. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risk of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our limited assurance conclusions.

Our independence and quality management

We have maintained our independence and confirm that we have met the requirements of the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), and have the required competencies and experience to conduct this limited assurance engagement.

EY also applies International Standard on Quality Management 1, Quality Management for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Statements, or Other Assurance or Related Services engagements, which requires that we design, implement and operate a system of quality management including policies or procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

BII 2



Description of procedures performed

Procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for a reasonable assurance engagement. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been performed. Our procedures were designed to obtain a limited level of assurance on which to base our conclusion and do not provide all the evidence that would be required to provide a reasonable level of assurance.

Although we considered the effectiveness of Management's internal controls when determining the nature and extent of our procedures, our assurance engagement was not designed to provide assurance on internal controls. Our procedures did not include testing controls or performing procedures relating to checking aggregation or calculation of data within IT systems.

A limited assurance engagement consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for preparing the Impact Score 2023 and related information, and applying analytical and other appropriate procedures.

Our procedures included:

- We have assessed the relevance, completeness, reliability, neutrality and understandability of BII's
 Impact Score Implementation Manual, taking into account related documentation (i.e., the Investment
 Policy, the Impact Score Rulebook and specific methodologies such as the Climate Finance
 Methodology or the Gender & Diversity Finance Methodology) and tools (i.e., the Excel-based Impact
 Scoring Tool).
- Through inquiries with the Development Impact-Investments (DI-I) and Development Impact-Evaluations (DI-E) teams, we obtained an understanding of BII's control environment, processes and information systems relevant to the preparation of the Impact Scores, but did not evaluate the design of particular control activities, obtain evidence about their implementation or test their operating effectiveness.
- We have evaluated whether BII's methods for developing proxies and intensity benchmarks are
 appropriate and had been consistently applied, but our procedures did not include testing the data on
 which the estimates are based or separately developing our own estimates against which to evaluate
 BII's estimates.
- We have implemented analytical procedures to verify the proper consolidation of the data collected and the consistency of any changes in those data.
- Using sampling techniques, we have implemented tests of details to verify the proper application of BII's Impact Score Implementation Manual and reconcile the individual Impact Scores with the supporting documents (e.g., Deal Commitment Sheet, Impact Scoring Tool, Final Investment Committee Paper, etc.). This work was carried out on a selection of contributing investments and covers 48.7% (in value) of the investments committed in calendar year 2023.

BII 3



Conclusion

Based on our procedures and the evidence obtained, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the **Impact Scores** are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with BII's Impact Score Implementation Manual for the investments committed in calendar year 2023:

Individual Impact Scores (0 to 10)	Commitments (\$ million)	Projects (number)
0	-	-
1	-	-
2	-	-
3	-	1
4	38.8	3
5	242.9	8
6	425.5	17
7	272.5	14
8	211.5	12
9	27.6	3
10	154.5	10
Total	1 373.3	68

Aggregate Impact Score: 6.8

Paris-La Défense, April 9, 2024

The Independent Verifier EY & Associés

Caroline Delérable

Partner, Sustainable Performance & Transformation

BII 4